% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of
Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes,
Fisher, Wann, Perrett and Melly

Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2021
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July
2021.

3. Public Participation



At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 8
October 2021.

To register to speak please visit
http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this

public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission.

The public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for
more information on meetings and decisions.

Climate Change Strategy Update (Pages 5 - 12)
The Committee will consider an update on the Council’s Climate
Change Strategy.

Engagement Update (Pages 13 - 34)
The Committee will consider an update on resident engagement
results.

Emissions Update (Pages 35 - 80)
The Committee will consider an update on emissions in the city.

Work Plan (Pages 81 - 82)


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

To review the Committee’s work plan for 2021/22.

8. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Joseph Kennally
Telephone: (01904) 551573
E-mail: loseph.kennally@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
U2 BT R e T T @S M@ | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Balish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
e LGS T wrdw
4@ (01904) 551550



mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny
Committee

Date 7 July 2021

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), S Barnes, Fisher,

Melly, Perrett and Wann

Apologies Councillor Baker

14.

15.

16.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have
in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

With reference to Minute 6 (York Climate Commission), the Chair
noted that no update had yet been received on the Commission.
Officers confirmed that this would be addressed.

It was also requested that the work plan agreed at the informal forum
on 9 June be made publicly available.
(Note: the plan has since been published as Agenda Supplement 2).

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December
2020, and the revised minutes of the meeting held on 9
March 2021 as published in Agenda Supplement 1, be
approved as a correct record in each case, to be signed
by the Chair at a future date.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Debby Cobbett had registered to speak on Agenda Items 2, 4 and 5
(Minutes 15, 17 & 18 refer). She raised issues with the survey
circulated with Our City, noting that it had not been received by all
residents and was difficult to complete, and stressed the need for
direct engagement with residents. She also highlighted youth
engagement as an urgent matter to address.



17.

Page 2

Geoff Beacon spoke on matters within the committee’s remit. He
urged the council to maintain its commitment to a zero carbon York
by 2030 and highlighted the need to dispel the confusion resulting
from discrepancies between different studies on carbon emissions.

Penny Bainbridge, Chair of York Environment Forum (YEF), spoke on
Item 4 (Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan), and the
relevance of York Environment Week to the Plan. She urged
Members to promote this not for profit event, which would take place
between 18 and 26 September.

June Tranmer spoke on matters within the committee’s remit,
providing an update on One Planet York (OPY) since its revitalisation
event last September. OPY now had 36 members and had become a
Community Interest Company, with a clearer idea of the way ahead
and plans for future action, including training for its members on the
principles of sustainable living, pop-up premises in the city, visiting
work places and gathering data.

Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan

Members considered a report which provided an overview of the
council’s approach to resident engagement and its role in delivering
the York Climate Change Strategy. The Climate Change Resident
Engagement Plan (the Plan), at Annex A to the report, followed the
principles set out in the council’s Resident Engagement Strategy.
Stage 1 of the Plan launched with ‘Our Big Conversation’ on 18 June
2021 and would run until 31 July. Stage 2 would include stakeholder
round-tables focused on the themes of Buildings, Transport and
Energy. Further phases of engagement would follow. Members were
invited to consider to what extent the Plan encouraged inclusive
participation, and how this could inform and improve the aspirations
in the Climate Change Strategy.

During their discussion, Members raised questions around the
targeted audiences and engagement with diverse groups, including
older people, YREN, Trades Unions, faith groups, schools, and
people outside the city. They queried the lack of detalil in the report
on Stage 3 of the process, and suggested more emphasis be placed
on the barriers and enablers to aspirations mentioned on page 23 of
the agenda. The Chair highlighted the need for further discussions
on how leisure activities could enable a low carbon lifestyle, in the
context of the approach taken in some European cities. With
reference to comments made under Public Participation, the Chair



18.

Page 3

agreed that the questions in the Our City survey tended to promote
anxiety rather than spread knowledge, in contrast to the positive
contributions of the YEF and OPY.

In responding to questions and comments, officers confirmed that:

e They aimed to ensure a fair spread of information across all ages;
this included working with York Older People’s Assembly and Age
Friendly York, placing information in physical locations, and liaison
with ward committees.

e The idea was to create debate between residents with different
views, based on learning from the My Castle Gateway and My
York Central consultations.

e Our Big Conversation would also seek the views of those living
outside the city on the Local Travel Plan; officers were working
closely with the LEP, hospital and universities on this.

e The Plan was evolving; Stage 1 was to obtain an unfiltered view of
public attitudes to carbon reduction, and Stage 3 would be written
once further information was available.

¢ A holistic approach was being taken, with a number of
engagement processes running concurrently within the same
framework, along with developing the 10-year plan with city
leaders. This work would be drawn together in the autumn, and it
was hoped to synthesise it into a broad vision for living in York
over the next 10 years.

Resolved: That the information contained in the report be noted.

Reason: So that the committee maintains an overview of resident
engagement on the Climate Change Strategy.

Net Zero Carbon: Key Performance Indicators

Members considered a report which presented a set of Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) to monitor progress against the
council’s ambition to achieve net zero carbon in York by 2030.

Proposed KPIs for the council’s corporate emissions were listed in
paragraph 10 of the report. Reporting on city-wide emissions,
generated from the SCATTER tool (a free, local authority-focused
emissions tool developed using funding from The Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy), was set out in paragraph
18.

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that:



Page 4

e Where possible, data on council land use emissions, in addition to
tree planting, would be captured and reported.

e There was also a commitment to report on the fuel type used by
the council fleet.

¢ A national review was taking place on procurement policy; the
council would work with the LEP to incorporate the outcome into
the procurement template.

e The advantage of using the KPI platform was its accountability; it
could also be used to scrutinise data and discover any omissions.

e Due to an inherent time lag, the latest emissions data that could
currently be recorded via SCATTER was from 2018;

e The SCATTER tool was being continuously monitored and
improved by its designers and would become more accurate as
time went on.

e The aim was to bring all the data together to create a short and
easy to understand ‘snapshot’ of all actions towards the zero
carbon target; this was likely to be reported annually rather than
quarterly.

¢ |t was suggested that the baseline for SCATTER reporting be re-
established from this year.

The Chair welcomed the progress being made and drew attention to
the success achieved by the NHS in reducing carbon emissions,
including at York Hospital, as well as the move towards responsible
investment of the council’s pension fund. He expressed the hope that
measuring performance via KPIs would enable more effective
communication, giving residents more confidence that the council
would achieve its targets and making delivery more likely.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Reason: So that the committee is kept informed on actions to

monitor progress towards the council’s net zero carbon
ambition.

Clir C Vassie, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.17 pm].



YORK CLIMATE STRATEGY

Since work began on the Climate Change Strategy in May 2020, we have:

* Undertaken a review of the evidence base and existing policy context

* Calculated past and present city wide green house gas emissions

e Stage 1 of engagement; public attitude survey as part of Our Big Conversation

» Stage 2 of engagement; stakeholder perspectives through thematic
roundtables

 Completed the main content of the Strategy

* Undertaken the internal officer technical review

The following actions are still to be completed:

* Period of Public Consultation aligned with Stage 3 engagement
* Update the strategy design and accessibility
* Publis
[...]
= ; 2%‘1:., 9(96 y: Hesh{r:gton°
99 9 9) i 2 Q ; Fulford (3(3 cmb@ 4 @ YOIO0 10% ‘ 13%
DRING}-QJSES e YorkMaze
9 ‘99 9 9Knavesmlre Fulford , Y026 7% 8%
0.~ | A I e YO23 7% 4 13%
Askha Bryan & T %
S YOI19 3% 3% -
- Qﬁ%gﬁsn;f%;y‘?gnvggﬂl‘”e : BishopthorpQ) L Source: Map data@202 |



Page 35 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

v,

October 2021

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy

City of York Council: Annual Carbon Emissions Report
2020/21

1. Summary

1.1  City of York Council (CYC) has set a target to reduce carbon emissions
from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual Carbon Emissions
Report will be produced every year to monitor progress against this target
and identify areas of improvement.

1.2 The data collected covers the council’'s scope 1 and 2 emissions for
2020/21. The council’s corporate emissions account for 3.8% of city-wide
greenhouse gas emissions (using city-wide SCATTER data from 2018).

1.3  While 2020/21 represents the first year of reporting carbon emissions from
our own buildings and operations, in some areas, we have data going back
to 2015/16 that can be used for historical comparison.

1.4  The Covid-19 pandemic has caused significant changes in the way we
work and this is reflected in the emissions data.

1.5 Based on the current available data, our fleet and gas consumption account
for the majority (98.7%) of our corporate emissions.

1.6  Since April 2020, we now purchase 100% renewable electricity, reducing
our emissions by approximately 3,800tCOz2/yr. Electricity consumption,
however, still accounts for significant cost and opportunities to reduce
demand should still be considered for financial benefits.

1.7 The focus of our reporting is Scope 1 and 2 emissions. The reason for this
is that scope 1 and 2 emissions are more directly under the control of the
council, and because the carbon accounting and management options for
these emissions are better developed.

l|Page



Page 36

Annual Emissions 2020/2021

Source Un
[...]
o.

e« Other

Fleet — the agreed fleet replacement programme will make a positive
impact on carbon emissions over the next 4 years. Any further emissions
reductions to our fleet over 3.5t will be challenging and would require
additional resource

Contact Details

Author: Officer Responsible for the report:
Shaun Gibbons Claire Foale
Head of Carbon Reduction Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy
Tel No. 07923 222971
Report . |Date 04/10/2021
Approved
Wards Affected: All | X

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers

None

10|Page



Page 45

Annexes

Annex A — WSP Remote Working Carbon Assessment
Annex B — Proposed Sustainable Procurement Policy Template

l1|Page



This page is intentionally left blank



\\\I)

Home - v - office working in the UK. How does it rate from a carbon perspective?

ANNEX A

Total Annual Carbon Emissions
all employees (tonnesCO,/yr)

Total Annual Carbon Emissions
per employee (kgCO,/yr) - 2019

Previous figure
reported in 2007

Notes on changes in 2019

200 staff working from office 286.7 1.4 1.7 Minor adjustments on energy use profile, decrease due to electricity emission factor 25% lower

200 staff wor!(mg from home, heating 505.9 2.5 2.4 Minor adjustments on energy use profile, decrease due to electricity emission factor 25% lower
their whole house

200 staff working from home, and 123.9 0.6 0.9 Minor adjustments on energy use profile, decrease due to electricity emission factor 25% lower

heating just their "home office"

© WSP Environmental 2019

Our study has reviewed the carbon emissions of 200 staff, either working from a home office or from an office over the course
of 12 months. It is based on current, UK data.

The calculations used in this study have been prepared using good faith. The boundaries of the study include:

The electricity and gas used by staff in offices

Staff travel to and from the office

Electricity and gas used by staff in their homes during the working day

The s
[...]
mpleted, OR
Portfolio analysis for carbon impact planned (date given)
Category priorities for carbon reduction identified

Procurement Action Plan in place, with clear targets, dates and owners

04/03/2021



Page 73

COUNCIL

October 2021

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy

City of York Carbon Emissions Inventory Reporting

Summary

1.

This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. This
data will be used to monitor progress against the City of York Council
ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for the city by 2030.

The emissions inventory was compiled using SCATTER; a tool designed
for local authorities to report emissions.

Emissions across the city for the latest reporting year 2018 were
936kilotonnes Carbon Dioxide equivalent (ktCO.e) (Scope 1 and 2).

City-wide emissions have reduced by 1.6% (Scope 1 and 2) between
2017 and 2018.

City of York Council Corporate emissions account for roughly 4% of city-
wide emissions.

6. The focus of our reporting is Scope 1 and 2 emissions. The reason for

this is that scope 1 and 2 emissions are more directly under the control of
actors within the city, and because the carbon accounting and
management options for these emissions are better developed.!

Background

7.

In July 2021, the Executive Member for Environment and Climate
Change approved the use of the SCATTER tool for reporting city-wide
greenhouse gas (ghg) emissions.

1 Zero Carbon Roadmap for York (2020), Leeds University



10.

Page 74

The decision was accompanied with the first York Emissions Report
Inventory (2020) relating the 2017 reporting year.

This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory (2021)
for the reporting year 2018.

Scope 1 and 2 emissions in York for 2018 were 936ktCO.e. The make-
up of these emissions is shown below.

York's city-wide Emissions

Transport 27.9%

Industry 5.7%

Agriculture and Land Use 1.8%

Waste 2.7%

Total net
emissions:

936 ktCO:e

Domestic Buildings
3

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 October 2021 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Wann, Pearson 
(Substitute), Perrett and Melly 

Apologies Councillors Baker and S Barnes 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interests, which they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
20. Minutes  
 

Members raised concerns about the update on the Climate Commission 
requested at multiple previous meetings. Officers noted that the requested 
update had been included in the City of York Council monthly Climate 
Change e-newsletter, which was subsequently distributed to members. 
Members of the public can sign up to the e-newsletter at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/form/EmailUpdates.  
 
Officers also agreed to circulate a list of organisations approached to be on 
the Climate Change Commission.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 
 
21. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbett spoke on the success of York Environment Week, 
particularly on the work linking Climate Change with health issues; Ms 
Cobbett urged more collaboration between the Council’s Public Health and 
Climate Change teams and stated the Climate Change Strategy should be 

https://www.york.gov.uk/form/EmailUpdates


more focused on building resilience for issues such as flooding, heatwaves 
and diseases. Ms Cobbett raised concerns about the lack of mention of the 
Climate Change Commission in the reports presented to the Committee, 
and felt that its membership was too narrow, advocating for the inclusion of 
trade unions which in her opinion would help to avoid an unjust transition to 
a green economy and decrease public resistance to this transition. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the general remit of the committee, stating that 
several senior officers of the council live a significant distance away from 
the city. She argued that staff who lived in other counties were not fully 
committed to the city and were contributing to climate change through 
regular long journeys. She requested that an anonymised document listing 
the distances of staff’s home addresses from York be drawn up, detailing 
which mode of transport was used by long distance staff to commute. Ms 
Swinburn also requested an audit to check on staff parking and petrol 
privileges. She also requested further information on the feasibility of the 
Council only employing people who live locally. Ms Swinburn also spoke on 
how paper waste could be reduced by reformatting reports, why she 
believed the committee should have an item to discuss the new constitution 
and her opposition to informal scrutiny forums. 

 
 
22. Climate Change Strategy Update  
 

The Committee considered an update on the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy. The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy and the Head of 
Carbon Reduction were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Several key steps had been undertaken in the development of the 
strategy, with an officer review of the feasibility and deliverability of 
the strategy underway. 

 A public consultation and stage 3 engagement was planned for the 
end of October/beginning of November and due to be published in 
early 2022. 

 
The Chair requested that a list of key stakeholders mentioned in the report 
be circulated: 

 City of York Council 

 University of York 

 York & North Yorkshire LEP 

 Make It York 

 York Civic Trust 

 Federation of Small Businesses 



 Constructive Individuals 

 St Nicks 

 Yorwaste 

 York BID 

 York Community Energy 

 York St John University 

 White Rose Forest 

 York Hospital 

 Enterprise 

 Karbon/York Housing Association 

 Yorkshire Housing Group 

 Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 

 Home Group 

 Helmsley Group 

 York Science Park 

 JLL 

 Pavers 

 Savills 

 Nestle 

 McArthir Glen 

 First Group 

 York Cycle Campaign 

 TIER 

 Sustrans 

 York Taxi Action Group 

 Walk York 

 York Bike Belles 

 York Chamber of Commerce 

 Rollits 
 
Questions and comments raised by members, with responses from officers 
included: 

 That the strategy had been delayed by about six weeks, due to the 
effects of Covid-19 on staff and delays in the engagement process. 

 Stage 3 engagement was due to be undertaken by a roving 
engagement team that would travel the city to speak to different 
residents, likely in libraries. Topics of discussion were likely to be 
immediate possible actions to combat climate change in York, what is 
possible elsewhere and what residents believe the ambition of the 
strategy should be. 

 The vast majority of residents accepted there was a problem with 
climate change, although fewer felt that meant they needed to 
change their lifestyle or behaviours. 



 Engagement must help residents to understand what they can 
feasibly do themselves, what they need to think differently about and 
how everyone’s life may change in order to deliver the target of net-
zero by 2030. 

 Members felt there ought to be more consideration of climate friendly 
options for energy other than carbon capture and storage, e.g. green 
hydrogen. 
- Officer responded that carbon capture and storage was not a 

priority for York, with increasing local renewable generation and 
reducing total energy demand having primacy. 

 A local area energy plan for the city was discussed. This work was 
planned, with a funding application underway. Officers indicated that 
should the bid be unsuccessful, other funding sources would be 
sought. 

 The importance of fostering an atmosphere of collaboration and co-
operation across the city on climate change was emphasised. 

 It was hoped that the public consultation would help fill in the gaps of 
any opportunities that were missed in the stakeholder engagement. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee is informed on the progress of the 

Climate Change Strategy. 
 
 
23. Engagement Update  
 

The Committee considered an update on resident engagement results. The 
Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy and the Head of Carbon 
Reduction were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Females were less likely than males to cycle, but they did want better 
access to sustainable travel and public transport infrastructure. 

 Males were less likely to have undertaken work-related training in the 
last 5 years, which had implications for the upskilling needed to 
create green jobs. 

 For young people, cost was a significant barrier to action on climate 
change, however they did use cars for less than 1/5 of their journeys. 

 Older people largely cited a lack of information as a barrier to action, 
but did report that they had attempted to reduce personal vehicle 
usage in the last 12 months. 

 



Comments/questions from members and responses from officers included: 

 25% of under 40s likely reported that they were planning on driving 
more in future because they had not yet passed their test or did not 
currently own a car and were planning to acquire one. 

 There were 1,200 responses in a city of 200,000 people, of which 
47% of respondents were over 60 compared to roughly 1/3 in the 
overall population, which highlighted the need to develop new ways 
of reaching people in order to collect more representative data. 

 Members felt that the contributions of younger people showed a 
larger engagement with and understanding of climate change, and so 
felt it was very important to further engage with this demographic in 
order to hear to understand their thoughts. 
- Officers responded that the survey was intended as a base layer 

to understand broad opinions in the city, which was to be used to 
refine questioning and demographic targeting during the stage 3 
engagement. It was noted that broad participation in consultations 
and public engagement was an ongoing challenge for all areas of 
council work, not just climate change. 

 Members noted with concern the statistics on optimism for career 
prospects, especially in younger sections of the population: 49% of 
people under 40 disagreed that they felt optimistic, arguing that to 
ensure a just transition to a green economy, more education around 
upskilling and opportunities for green jobs was needed. 
- Officers responded that the events of the past two years including 

the Covid-19 pandemic, furlough and job losses was likely having 
a negative effect on people’s optimism. Officers hoped that 
members’ concerns would be partly addressed through the 
devolution deal and Economic Strategy, and suggested that the 
Head of Economic Growth attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the Economic Strategy. 

 Members spoke on bus services in the city, noting positive work done 
to reduce their emissions through use of electric vehicles etc., 
however they emphasised that it was most important for buses to 
reduce overall vehicle numbers in the city as the only alternative to 
private vehicles for residents. 

 It was noted that although York performed well regionally in terms of 
public transport usage, it did not compare to places such as 
Stockholm and Vienna, and members spoke on the opportunity that 
stage 3 of the consultation provided to move the conversation past 
damage limitation and towards more radical solutions to the problem 
of public transport, e.g. a light rail transit system. 

 Members requested clarification on the membership of the Climate 
Change Commission, to which officers responded that public, private 
and third sector organisations from across the city were represented, 
including the three largest single source emitters in the city and large 



employers such as Nestle, the hospital, University of York, the 
Chamber of Commerce and others. Officers confirmed that there was 
no trade union representation, and noted that should it be decided 
that trade unions ought to have a seat on the Commission, it would 
be best for a single representative to speak on behalf of all trade 
unions, likely from the Trades Union Congress. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To enable the Committee to remain updated on resident 

engagement. 
 
Chairs Remarks 
 
At this point in the meeting an additional agenda item was introduced. The 
committee considered an update on the council's draft Bus Service 
Implement Plan (BSIP) from the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Planning and the Sustainable Transport Manager, who were in attendance 
to provide a verbal update and answer questions. 

 
24. Emissions Update  
 

The Committee considered a report which presented the Emissions 
Inventory for York. This data was to be used to monitor progress against 
the City of York Council ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for 
the city by 2030. The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy, Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning and the Head of Carbon reduction 
were in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That there were two reports attached, one for the emissions 
generated by the City of York Council specifically, and another for the 
general emissions of York as a whole, which was to be used to 
monitor progress towards achieving the target of net-zero carbon 
emissions by 2030. 

 That the City of York Council was responsible for around 4% of 
York’s total emissions. 

 There was also information on carbon emissions resulting from 
home-working and how changing patterns of work will affect carbon 
emissions going forward. 

 A paper on creating a sustainable procurement model was also 
included. 

 



Comments/questions from members on City of York Council emissions and 
responses from officers included: 

 Members noted the positive change the council had made in 
switching to 100% renewable energy, however commented there 
were still challenges on how energy is used by the Council, especially 
with regard to billing. 
- Officers noted that the Council purchased 100% renewable 

energy, but there was no way to guarantee that all energy used 
was generated from renewable sources because it came from the 
national grid. 

 The cost of street lighting was discussed, electricity for which was 
costing the Council £800,000 per year, up from £600,000 per year in 
c.2008 despite improvements in energy efficiency. 
- Officers noted that street lighting was not metered, with the cost 

estimated from the number of lamps and time of use through an 
asset register. Although overall energy costs had increased, there 
had been reductions in cost through the introduction of more 
efficient LED light bulbs. 

- It was much easier to control the amount of energy to street lights 
e.g. to dim them in the middle of the night when there was less 
need for light, once they were 100% converted to LED compared 
to the current mixed market. 12,00 out of 19,000 bulbs were LEDs. 
The primary focus of the Council was currently replacing columns 
that were close to collapse, however whenever that was done, an 
LED bulb would be used in the replacement. 

- However, members also emphasised the role street lighting played 
in keeping people safe, especially women, and noted that reducing 
lighting at night could cause significant worry. 

- Officers assured members that any changes to street lighting 
would be tested and discussed with residents and women’s 
charities before implementation. 

 The Council possessed a biomass boiler and local generation in 
some buildings, however overall consumption was much larger than 
this generation capacity. A study had shown that opportunities for 
renewable generation had been exhausted within City of York Council 
buildings, however options for renewable generations of electricity in 
other locations in York which was to be explored in detail In local area 
energy planning. It was also noted that there were solar canopies in 
two of the park and ride sites in York. Other examples included 
Allerton Waste Recovery Park. 

 Concerns were raised over only scope 1 and 2 emissions being 
calculated, with some members feeling that the majority of the 
Council’s emissions would come under scope 3. 
- Officers responded that scope 3 emissions were very difficult to 

calculate, and that there were plans to work with York and North 



Yorkshire LEP to create a methodology to measure scope 3 
emissions is as much detail as was currently possible with scope 
2. 

 Over the next 4 years all City of York Council vehicles under 3.5 tons 
were to be replaced with electric vehicles. 

 
Comments/questions from members on city wide emissions and responses 
from officers included: 

 That 31.8% of scope 1 and 2 emissions in York came from the city’s 
domestic buildings, 30.1% from non-domestic buildings and 27.9% 
from transport. 

 More education was needed for residents to fill gaps in knowledge 
about where the majority of the city’s emissions are produced. 

 The city-wide emissions report was to form the basis of the Council’s 
submission to the Carbon Disclosure Project and the Global 
Covenant of Mayors. 

 Corporate emissions were from 2020/21, however data for city-wide 
emissions was always subject to a time lag, therefore the most up to 
date emissions related to 2018. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the update be noted. 
ii.     That options for drafting a letter to HM Government, in conjunction 

with the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 
and other local authorities to lobby for more up to date city-wide 
emissions statistics. 

 
Reason: To enable to committee to remain updated on emissions within 

York. 
 
 
25. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 
 
Members discussed attending the York Net Zero Building Solutions event 
on 10 November 2021, which was organised by the City of York Council in 
partnership with York Climate Commission, the details for which could be 
found at https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/york-net-zero-building-solutions-
event-2021-tickets-186823442947. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/york-net-zero-building-solutions-event-2021-tickets-186823442947
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/york-net-zero-building-solutions-event-2021-tickets-186823442947


i.     That a presentation on the new Transport Live Model be brought to 
the informal forum meeting of 30 November 2021. 

ii.     That an item on the Economic Strategy be brought to the informal 
forum meeting of 30 November 2021. 

iii.     That representatives of York hospital be invited to the meeting of 
the 12 January 2021. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 7.57 pm]. 


